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IMPLEMENTATION OF PMAY-G

2540. SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the target fixed for construction of houses under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (PMAY)-Gramin in Nasik district of Maharashtra during the last two years and the current year;

(b) the number of houses constructed in the district during the period; and
(c) the steps being taken to construct the remaining number of houses and the time frame

for the same?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) and (b) : The number of house targeted and constructed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (erstwhile IAY) for the Nasik district of Maharashtra during last two years and current year are as under:

Year House Targeted House Constructed*
2014-15 14,607 972
2015-16 9,908 12,096
2016-17 11,712 272

* These include houses sanctioned in the previous years also figures as reported.
As reported by the State on AwaasSoft as on 28.11.2016

(c): As reported by the State, the Block Development Officers (BDOs) have been instructed to expedite the construction of houses of the beneficiaries. On various occasions village level meetings have been conducted to motivate beneficiaries for early completion of houses.
For year 2015-16 the first installment has been given to 9,476 beneficiaries and second installment to 3,373 beneficiaries. Works are in progress.

The process for selection of beneficiaries for the year 2016-17 from SECC list is in progress under PMAY-G.
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